
 

 

 
 

 

Who are we? 
The Health & Wellbeing Board is the forum where representatives of the City Council, 
NHS and Third Sector hold discussions and make decisions on the health and wellbeing 
of the people of Brighton & Hove. 
 
Meetings are open to the public and everyone is welcome. 
 

Where and when is the Board meeting? 
This next meeting will be held in the council chamber at Hove Town Hall on 22 July 2025 
starting at 4.00pm. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
 

Date: 22 July 2025 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Who is invited: 

 B&HCC members: Councillors: Baghoth (Chair),   
  
 

 Co-Opted members: Tanya Brown-Griffith (NHS Sussex 
(Sussex Integrated Care Board)), Adam Fazarkerley (Primary 
Care Rep) and Stephen Lightfoot (Integrated Care Board) 

 

 Non-voting members: Deb Austin (BHCC Director Children's 
Services), Professor Robin Banerjee (University of Sussex), 
Professor Nigel Sherriff (University of Brighton), Alan Boyd 
(Healthwatch), Jess Gibbons (BHCC CEO), Dr Colin Hicks 
(Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), Steve Hook (BHCC 
Director Adult Social Services), Tom Lambert (Carers Centre), 
Peter Lane (University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust), 
Spt Petra Lazar (Sussex Police), Siobhan Melia (Sussex 
Community NHS Foundation Trust), Caroline Ridley (Impact 
Initiatives), Caroline Vass (Director of Public Health) and Hannah 
Youldon (ESFRS) 

 

Contact: Giles Rossington 

 
 giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 

 
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


 

Date of Publication - Monday, 14 July 2025 



 

AGENDA 
 

Formal matters of procedure 
 

This short formal part of the meeting is a statutory requirement of the Board 
 
Part One Page 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES AND INTERESTS AND 
EXCLUSIONS 

 

 The Chair of the Board will formally ask if anyone is attending to represent 
another member, and if anyone has a personal and/or financial interest in 
anything being discussed at the meeting.  The Board will then consider 
whether any of the discussions to be held need to be in private. 

 

 

2 MINUTES 7 - 12 

 The Board will review the minutes of the last meeting held on the 8th April 
2025, decide whether these are accurate and if so agree them. 

 

 

3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 The Chair of the Board will start the meeting with a short update on recent 
developments on health and wellbeing. 

 

 

4 FORMAL PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 This is the part of the meeting when members of the public can formally 
ask questions of the Board or present a petition.  These need to be 
notified to the Board in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

5 FORMAL MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 

6 BRIGHTON & HOVE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
UPDATE 2024-25 

13 - 62 

 Report of the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Guy Jackson   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

7 BRIGHTON & HOVE PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2025 63 - 68 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Katy Harker   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

8 NHS REFORM 69 - 80 

 Report of the Chair of Sussex Integrated Care Board (copy attached).  



 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 295514  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

9 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - A WHOLE CITY 
APPROACH TO HEALTHY WEIGHT 

81 - 146 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Caroline Vass   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

10 HEALTH COUNTS: PUBLICATION; HWB PARTNERSHIP EVENT; 
AND NEXT STEPS 

147 - 176 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Kate Gilchrist Tel: 01273 290457  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

11 REDUCING HARMS FROM DRUGS & ALCOHOL: A DRUGS & 
ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2024-2030 

177 - 204 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached).  
 

12 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2024-25 END OF YEAR REPORT 205 - 214 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 295514  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
The Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its meetings 
and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on the 
agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised can 
be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
Webcasting notice 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At 
the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1998.  Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by enter
[...]
 WELLBEING BOARD 
 

4.00pm 8 APRIL 2025 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Baghoth (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Grimshaw 
 
Other Members present: Stephen Lightfoot, Tanya Brown-Griffith, Dr Adam Fazakerley 
(NHS Sussex); Dr Colin Hicks (SPFT); Caroline Ridley, Tom Lambert (CVS); Deb Austin, 
Steve Hook, Caroline Vass (BHCC); David Kemp (ESFR), Nigel Sherriff (University of 
Brighton); Alan Boyd (Healthwatch)   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

22 APPOINTMENT OF HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD CHAIR 
 
22.1 Board members agreed that Cllr Faiza Baghoth should be appointed as Chair of the 

Health & Wellbeing Board. 
 
23 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES AND INTERESTS AND EXCLUSIONS 
 
23.1 Apologies were received from Cllr Tristram Burden and from Peter Lane (University 

Hospitals Sussex). David Kemp attended as substitute for Hannah Youldon (East 
Sussex Fire & Rescue Service). 

 
23.2 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
23.3 RESOLVED – that the press & public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
24 MINUTES 
 
24.1 RESOLVED - that the minutes of the 11 February 2025 meeting be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 
25 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
25.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 
It’s exciting to be asked to be the Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board. I’m looking forward to 
getting to know my fellow board members over the coming weeks and months. 

9



 

2 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 8 APRIL 2025 

 
Like everyone on the board, I am committed to reducing the health inequalities that exist in our 
city. It’s only by partners working closely together that we’re going to tackle the problems we 
have.  
 
I am particularly interested in 2 aspects of health and care improvement: firstly, what we can do 
as a system to move from a model that focuses on treating people in crisis to one that 
intervenes earlier to prevent ill health. And secondly, how partners can work together to 
support independence, giving people t
[...]
tems. 

 

12



 

5 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 8 APRIL 2025 

30.4 Steve Hook noted that the local BCF spend is closely aligned to Shared Deliver Plan 
priorities. For example, BCF investment into hospital discharge will support the system 
priority to best manage winter surge pressures. In response to a query from Stephen 
Lightfoot, Mr Hook told the Board that locality-based discharge metrics for the current 
year are still being finalised. However, recent performance in this area shows that the 
measures being taken are working: e.g. there were 20 adult social care related 
discharge delays in January 2025, but this has been reduced to 11; there were 26 
mental health discharge delays in January, but this has been reduced to 15. System 
partners are confident that these successes can be continued over the coming year. 

 
30.5 RESOLVED – that the Board approves the BCF Planning Submission 2025-26 to NHS 

England. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

13



14



Item 6  

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Although a formal committee of Brighton & Hove City Council, the Health & 
Wellbeing Board has a remit which includes matters relating to the Sussex 
Integrated Care Board (ICB), the Local Safeguarding Board for Children and Adults 
and Healthwatch.  
 

Title: Brighton & Hove 
Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Update 
2014-25 
 

 

Date of Meeting: 22 
July 2025 
 

 

Report of: The 
Independent SAB 
Chair 
 

 

Contact:  Guy 
Jackson, SAB 
Business Manager 
 

 Tel: 01273  

Email: 
guy.jackson@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Wards Affected: all 
 

 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The Brighton & Hove Safeguarding Adults Board (B&H SAB) comprises senior 
representatives from statutory and non-statutory agencies and organisations in 
Brighton & Hove with a responsibility for safeguarding adults with care and support 
needs. 
 
 The Board co-ordinates local safeguarding ac
[...]
 Affected:  
 

All wards 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This paper presents ‘Reducing Harms from Drugs and Alcohol, the Brighton & 
Hove Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2024-2030’. Appendix 1 
 
Brighton & Hove residents experience significant harms associated with drugs and 
alcohol. Drug and alcohol use can increase inequalities in health outcomes; reduce 
the number of years we spend in good health; exacerbate poor mental health; and 
negatively impact on all areas of life including relationships with family and friends, 
employment and housing. 
 
The Drugs and Alcohol Strategy sets out how we will work in partnership to reduce 
the harms to our residents from drugs and alcohol by: 
 

 Reducing the supply of drugs to our city and reducing drug and alcohol 
related crime 

 Delivering a world class treatment and recovery service 

179

mailto:Fran.piccoletti@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.vass@brighton-hov.gov.uk


   
 

 Delivering a generational shift in demand for drugs and alcohol. 
 
The strategy development was led by the multi-agency Combating Drugs 
Partnership board and will be delivered by multiple agencies working in 
partnership.  
 

Glossary of Terms 
CDP – Combatting Drugs Partnership 

 
  

1. Decisions, recommendations and any options 
  
1.1 That the Board notes the ‘Reducing Harms from Drugs and Alcohol’ a Drugs 

and Alcohol Strategy 2024-2030’ (appendix 1) 
 

1.2 That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports the approach that the Strategy 
is best delivered in partnership with the multi-agency Combatting Drugs 
Partnership Board, and that this Board retains oversight to the effective 
implementation and monitoring of the strategic aims and action planning to 
deliver the strategy aims. 

 

2. Relevant information 
2.1   Brighton & Hove residents experience significant harms associated with drugs 

and alcohol including high rates of drug deaths. Drug and alcohol use can 

increase inequalities in health outcomes; re
[...]
tion to the metrics performance in section 3 of the report, where there 

207

mailto:Chas.walker@brighton-hove.gov.uk


   
 

have been several challenges in meeting all of our BCF performance metrics this year.  

The report also covers NHS England confirmation of our BCF Plan for 25-26, but Borad 

members are asked to note the  conditions that have been placed on that approval as 

detailed in section 5 which is the same for East Sussex and West Sussex.  

Decisions, recommendations and any options 
 
Brighton & Hove Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Endorse the end of year performance monitoring report for Better Care Fund plan 2024-

25, following submission to NHSE in May. 

2. Note the national approval of our BCF Plan for 2025-26 but that this has associated 

conditions 

 

1. Background & context  

1.1. Since 2014 the Better Care Fund (BCF) has provided a mechanism for joint 
health, housing and social care planning and commissioning, focusing on 
personalised, integrated approaches to health and care that support people to 
remain independent at home or to return to independence after an episode in 
hospital. It brings together ring-fenced budgets from NHS Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) allocations, and funding paid directly to Local Government, including the 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and the improved Better Care Fund (iBCF). 

1.2. The BCF Framework for 2023-25 has two core policy objectives: 

 Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer. 

 Provide people with the right care, at the right place, at the right time. 

1.3. The BCF has four national conditions: 

 A jointly agreed plan between local health and social care commissioners, 
signed off by the HWB. 

 Implementing BCF policy objective 1: enabling people to stay well, safe and 
independent at home for longer. 

 Implementing BCF policy objective 2: providing the right care, at the right 
place, at the right time. 

 Maintaining the NHS’s c
[...]
e that there is an open, transparent and integrated approach to planning 
and provision of services. Any changes in service delivery for the council will be 
subject to recommissioning processes and will need to be delivered within the 
available budget.  

 
 

Finance Officer consulted: Sophie Warburton Date: 11/07/25 
 
Equalities: 

 
7.3. The BCF plans set out in the narrative submission specifically how the schemes 

invested in will support the equalities and health inequalities of their local 
population. Individual EHIAs are carried out for specific new schemes as they are 
developed. All schemes funded by the NHS are required to apply EHIA 
processes to of all services commissioned. The plans and strategies have been 
developed jointly based upon detailed population analysis, reflecting the Place 
based plans that are informed by EHIAs and the local JSNAs. There is not a 
formal public and engagement process supporting this annual process, but 
individual schemes will be informed by views of patients and public. 

 
Sustainability: 
.  
 

7.4. None  
 
Health, social care, children’s services and public health: 
 

214



   
 

7.5. The BCF plans set out in the narrative submission specifically how the schemes 
invested in will support equalities and health inequalities policy and requirements 
of their local population. The development, agreement and delivery of the plan is 
the responsibility of the local Health and Wellbeing board. 

 

 
8. Supporting documents and information 

 

  

 
 

215



216


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Brighton & Hove Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Update 2024-25
	Brighton & Hove Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Update 2024-25 APX. n 1

	7 Brighton & Hove Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025
	8 NHS Reform
	9 Director of Public Health Annual Report - A Whole City Approach to Healthy Weight
	8055 Public Health Annual Report 2024 v7 low res

	10 Health Counts: Publication; HWB Partnership Event; and Next Steps
	Health Counts: Publication; HWB Partnership Event; and Next Steps APX. n 1

	11 Reducing Harms from Drugs & Alcohol: a Drugs & Alcohol Strategy 2024-2030
	DandAapp1

	12 Better Care Fund (BCF) 2024-25 End of Year Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

4.00pm 22 JULY 2025 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Baghoth (Chair); Stephen Lightfoot, Tanya Brown-Griffith (ICB); Dr 
Adam Fazakerley (Primary Care Collaborative); Isabella Davis-Fernandez (SPFT); Tom 
Lambert, Caroline Ridley (CVS); David Kemp (ESFRS); Sup. Petra Lazar (Sussex Police); 
Professor Nigel Sherriff (University of Brighton); Caroline Vass (Director of Public Health) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor   
 
Other Members present: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES AND INTERESTS AND EXCLUSIONS 
 
1(a) substitutes 
 
1.1 Isabella Davis-Fernandez attended as substitute for Dr Colin Hicks. 

David Kemp attended as substitute for Hannah Youldon. 
 
1.2 Apologies were received from Deb Austin, Steve Hook, Professor Robin Bannerjee and 

Hannah Youldon. 
 
1(b) declarations of interest 
 
1.3 There were none. 
 
1(c) Exclusion of press & public 
 
1.4 RESOLVED – that the press & public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 The minutes from the 08 April 2025 meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 Health Counts event: In June I had the pleasure of opening the Health and Wellbeing 
Board partnership event discussing results of the 2024 Health Counts survey, hosted by the 



 

2 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 22 JULY 2025 

University of Brighton. This research gives us some of the best evidence of the health and 
wellbeing of our population, as well as inequalities across the city and faced by particular 
communities. This research was only possible because of the collaborative approach across 
the council, NHS, the universities, primary care, HealthWatch and the community and voluntary 
sector – reflecting the strong partnership approach of our Health and Wellbeing Board. This 
event saw partners from across the city discussing what we can do differently as a system to 
tackle the inequalities evidenced in the research. There is an update on today’s agenda on the 
survey findings, the themes that came out of these discussions and the next steps in working 
together to tackle inequalities. 
 
HealthWatch: As the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board I want to express our support 
for our HealthWatch Brighton & Hove colleagues, following the announcement in the NHS 10 
year plan that the work of local Healthwatch bodies relating to healthcare will be brought 
together with Integrated Care Board and provider engagement functions, and that local 
authorities will take up local Healthwatch Social Care functions. Since their inception in 2012, 
Healthwatch Brighton & Hove has been an independent voice for people living in the city, 
gathering patient feedback to understand the lived experiences of people who use health and 
social care services, and used this to influence debate around local service delivery. We need 
to ensure that this vital work is not lost with these changes. 
 
Finally, I’ve been asked to take the item on the Drugs & Alcohol Strategy earlier in the agenda 
to allow some presenters to attend who would otherwise have had a meeting clash. This item 
will consequently be taken immediately following the SAB Annual Report. 
 
4 FORMAL PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
4.1 There were no public engagement items. 
 
5 FORMAL MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 There were no member engagement items. 
 
6 BRIGHTON & HOVE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL UPDATE 2024-25 
 
6.1 This item was presented by Seona Douglas, Independent Safeguarding Adults Board 

(SAB) Chair, and by Guy Jackson, SAB Business Manager. 
 
6.2 Ms Douglas explained how the SAB operates, noting that all partners are committed to 

their work with the Board. Ms Douglas expressed her sadness at the recent decision to 
abolish local Healthwatch, as Healthwatch Brighton & Hove have done invaluable work 
with the SAB, ensuring that local people’s opinions are heard. Ms Douglas also praised 
the hard work and commitment of the SAB officers. 

 
6.3 Ms Douglas outlined priorities for the coming year, which include doing more to capture 

the opinions of service users. Getting feedback from users can be challenging, but it is 
vital that their voices are heard. There will also be a continued focus on rough sleeping 
and homeless communities, and particularly on the adequacy of support for people who 
are housed outside the city. 

 



 

3 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 22 JULY 2025 

6.4 Caroline Ridley noted that SAB’s rapid response service is excellent. She asked why 
there are relatively few contacts from 18-24 year olds. Ms Douglas agreed to respond to 
this point in writing. 

 
6.5 Alan Boyd noted that Healthwatch Brighton & Hove will continue operating for some 

time. Healthwatch is proud to be a SAB partner and supports the Board’s focus on 
transition from young people to adult services, and on capturing user voices. 

 
6.6 Stephen Lightfoot noted that the SAB is a good example of impactful partnership 

working, very effectively chaired by Ms Douglas. In time Integrated Care Boards will 
transfer their safeguarding functions, although it is not currently clear to which body 
these will be transferred. 

 
6.7 Tanya Brown-Griffith asked a question about liaison with GPs. Ms Douglas responded 

that there is excellent local engagement with GPs, which is not necessarily the case 
across the country. Primary care will be a focus on next year’s annual report. 

 
6.8 RESOLVED –  

 that the SAB Annual Report be noted and partner agencies commended for their 
contribution to safeguarding adults with care and support needs; and  

 That SAB achievements and challenges be noted. 
 
 
7 BRIGHTON & HOVE PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2025 
 
7.1 This item was introduced by Katy Harker, Consultant in Public Health. Also attending 

were Julia Powell, Chief Executive Officer, Community Pharmacy Surrey & Sussex; 
Katie Perkins, Senior Commissioning Manager – Pharmacy and Optometry, ICB; and 
Rita Shah, Senior Medicines Optimisation Pharmacist (Brighton and Hove). 

 
7.2 Ms Harker outlined to the Board the process for developing a local pharmaceutical 

needs assessment (PNA). She noted that the draft Brighton & Hove PNA has not found 
areas of the city that are significantly underserved by pharmacies. 

 
7.3 In response to a question from Stephen Lightfoot on how local pharmacy opening times 

compare with national averages, Ms Harker agreed to provide additional information in 
writing. 

 
7.4 Stephen Lightfoot asked what more can be done to increase uptake of ‘Pharmacy First’. 

Ms Powell replied that Sussex use is around the national average, although national 
uptake is not high. The key to raising uptake is to increase public awareness of what is 
on offer. There is work ongoing to develop communications to publicise Pharmacy First, 
working jointly with the city council and liaising with local Integrated Community Teams. 

 
7.5 In response to a question from Tom Lambert as to how local CVS organisations could 

engage with the pharmacy forum, Ms Harker offered to invite him to a forthcoming 
meeting. 

 
7.6 Alan Boyd told the Board that he supported the aspiration for community pharmacies to 

be one of the ways in which people could be diverted from unnecessary attendance at 



 

4 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 22 JULY 2025 

A&E. However, he questioned whether this was compatible with city pharmacies having 
limited opening hours at weekends and out of hours. Ms Harker acknowledged that 
limited opening hours will impact on the effectiveness of pharmacies as an alternative to 
A&E. Unfortunately, it is very expensive to subsidise pharmacies to open out of hours. 
This is something that is used to guarantee some level of service on Christmas Day and 
there is the potential to review if necessary. 

 
7.7 In response to a question from Mr Boyd on the work undertaken to reach all city 

communities with the PNA consultation, Ms Harker assured Board members that 
extensive steps had been taken, including making hard copies of the public engagement 
survey to the digitally excluded and attending a number of community group meetings 
and then a further 60-day consultation period.  

 
7.8 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
8 NHS REFORM 
 
8.1 This item was introduced by Stephen Lightfoot, Chair of the Sussex Integrated Care 

Board (ICB). 
 
8.2  Mr Lightfoot outlined aspects of NHS reforms and other measures including: 

 All ICBs required to make more than 50% savings in management costs by the end of 
the calendar year 

 Sussex ICB’s response to this has been to propose merging with Surrey Heartlands 
ICB. The merger plans have been approved, and an ICB Board in Common will be 
established by October 2025, with formal merger by April 2026 

 The merged Surrey & Sussex ICB will work across 5 localities, and will deliver separate 
Integrated Care Strategies for each county 

 The Sussex ICB is due to publish its commissioning intentions for the coming year in 
September, and will engage with the public if there are major service changes proposed 

 A new funding formula for ICBs will see Sussex funding reduced by around £200 million 
per year 

 ‘Fit for the Future’, the 10-year health plan for England has now been published. This 
provides a clear direction of travel for the NHS and aligns well with the priorities of the 
existing Sussex Integrated Care Strategy. The Plan will retain Health & Wellbeing 
Boards which will have additional responsibilities to prepare and champion 
Neighbourhood Health Plans 

 Substantial changes, including job losses, across NHS regulators. This includes the 
abolition of Healthwatch; Mr Lighfoot told the Board that he was disappointed by this 
decision and commended the Sussex Healthwatch organisations for all the valuable 
work they have done. 

 
8.3 Alan Boyd responded to the point about Healthwatch, noting that there is a risk that we 

will lose independent patient voice, which has been a function of the system for many 
years, pre-dating Healthwatch. It is also hard to understand the rationale behind 
transferring health functions of Healthwatch to ICBs and social care functions to local 
authorities as this runs counter to integrated approaches to health and care. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 



 

5 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 22 JULY 2025 

 
 
9 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - A WHOLE CITY APPROACH 

TO HEALTHY WEIGHT 
 
9.1 This item was presented by Caroline Vass, Brighton & Hove Director of Public Health. 

Also present were Katie Cuming, Consultant in Public Health, and Roisin Thurston, 
Senior Health Improvement Specialist. 

 
9.2 Ms Vass outlined the work on adopt a whole systems approach to healthy weight that is 

detailed in the DPH annual report. She thanked all those who had contributed to the 
annual report. 

 
9.3 Tanya Brown-Griffith noted that this is an important topic: obesity has major impacts on 

health and wellbeing. However, it needs to be recognised that this is a complex issue 
and one that needs to be approached with sensitivity, particularly in terms of younger 
people’s weight. There can be negative impacts if young people feel uncomfortable 
about their weight, and it needs to be recognised that measures such as BMI are not 
always accurate. 

 
9.4 Stephen Lightfoot commented that we should be proud at how much work to support 

healthy weight is happening in the city. He also asked a question about the use of 
weight loss medication. Ms Vass responded that she shares Mr Lightfoot’s concerns 
about the potential risks of these medications, particularly when they are used without 
appropriate supervision. 

 
9.5 Alan Boyd asked whether a local submission had been made to the Health Select 

Committee enquiry on obesity. Ms Cuming responded that no submission has been 
made to date, but one will be considered. 

 
9.6 Mr Boyd asked whether there was a role for anchor institutions in helping to promote 

healthy weight. Ms Cuming agreed, telling the Board that one option to explore might be 
an accreditation scheme for organisations. 

 
9.7 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
10 HEALTH COUNTS: PUBLICATION; HWB PARTNERSHIP EVENT; AND NEXT 

STEPS 
 
10.1 This item was presented by Louise Knight, Senior Public Health Intelligence and 

Research Specialist; Nigel Sherriff, Professor of Public Health and Health Promotion, 
University of Brighton; and Chas Walker, Programme Director, Integrated Service 
Transformation. 

 
10.2 Board members were updated on the findings of the Health Counts survey, on the 

outcomes of the recent HWB Health Counts workshop event, and on planned next 
steps.  

 
10.3 Stephen Lightfoot told the Board that Health Counts was a highly successful survey. 

However, what really matters is the use to which the data gathered is put. There is an 



 

6 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 22 JULY 2025 

opportunity here to use this new data to inform a refresh of the local Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
10.4 Tom Lambert noted that some of the variance between the Health Counts findings and 

those from other sources (e.g. Census) is significant and asked whether there was 
confidence that Health Counts methodology was robust. Professor Sherriff replied that 
the Health Counts data has been weighted by sex, age and deprivation quintile. He is 
confident that the weighted sample is representative of the city population and would be 
happy to share more detail of survey methodology which is included in a technical report 
which accompanies the survey report. 

 
10.5 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
11 REDUCING HARMS FROM DRUGS & ALCOHOL: A DRUGS & ALCOHOL 

STRATEGY 2024-2030 
 
11.1 This item was introduced by Caroline Vass, Brighton & Hove Director of Public Health. 

Also attending were Ian Dunster, Director at Change, Live, Grow (CLG); Fran Piccoletti, 
Public Health Programme Manager, Alcohol & Drugs; and Adam Muirhead, CVS. 

 
11.2 Ms Vass outlined the priorities in the new Drugs & Alcohol Strategy. 
 
11.3 Stephen Lightfoot asked what the barriers to integrated working are. Ms Vass 

responded that better integration needs active engagement from partners. All partners 
are committed, but this is something that will take time to develop. Also, personnel 
changes can impact the progress of integration. 

 
11.4 Alan Boyd noted that there was limited engagement with some communities in 

developing the strategy. Ms Vass agreed that the response from some communities, 
such as Black and Racially Minoritised people, was disappointing. However, these 
groups were specifically targeted. Ms Piccoletti noted that services are in fact getting 
much better at engaging with BRM communities, with engagement rates getting closer 
to the demographic average than they used to be. Mr Muirhead added that there are a 
number of exciting plans to engage with young people. 

 
11.5 Tanya Brown-Griffith asked about how the strategy links to suicide prevention work. Ms 

Vass responded that the strategy has been informed by the 2024 Drugs Death audit and 
has fed into the ongoing suicide audit. 

 
11.6 The Chair asked a question about engagement with religious communities. Ms Piccoletti 

replied that this is an area of focus, although there are challenges in identifying 
sufficiently culturally competent workers. 

 
11.7 RESOLVED – that the Board: 
 

 notes the ‘Reducing Harms from Drugs and Alcohol’ a Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 
2024-2030’  

 supports the approach that the Strategy is best delivered in partnership with the multi-
agency Combatting Drugs Partnership Board, and that this Board retains oversight to 



 

7 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 22 JULY 2025 

the effective implementation and monitoring of the strategic aims and action planning to 
deliver the strategy aims. 

 
 
 
12 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2024-25 END OF YEAR REPORT 
 
12.1 This item was presented by Chas Walker, Programme Director, Integrated Service 

Transformation. 
 
12.2 Mr Walker told the Board that: 
 

 Brighton & Hove was fully compliant with national BCF conditions in 2024-25 

 The 24-25 BCF Grant was fully spent, and met the minimum contribution thresholds for 
spend on adult social care, discharge and admissions avoidance 

 The avoidable admissions target was met. It should be noted that there was variance 
across the city, with East Brighton showing higher levels of avoidable admissions. Going 
forward, the development of the East Brighton Health Hub should help tackle this 

 The discharge target was met 

 The falls admission target was not met, with high levels of falls in both the East and 
West of the city. Reducing falls will be a major focus of Neighbourhood Health Plans, 
and learning from the Westdene pilot on providing targeted support to people with mild 
frailty will also be used to improve services 

 The target for residential/nursing care admissions was not met. There is work to do here 
in terms of looking whether extra care housing capacity is being used effectively, and in 
ascertaining whether the night monitoring system could be put to better use in reducing 
admissions. 

 The 2025-26 BCF plan has been approved by NHS England, but with a condition that 
partners agree a Performance Improvement Plan and use this to revise key 
performance metrics. 

 
12.3 Stephen Lightfoot commented that it was disappointing that 2 out of 4 targets were 

missed. However, it is reassuring that partners know why the targets were missed and 
have a plan for improving performance. For 2025-26 it is essential that there is a 
continued focus on discharge. It should also be noted that the NHS 10 Year Plan states 
that there will be reform of BCF in 2026-27. 

 
12.4 Tanya Brown-Griffith told the Board that there is very close working between the ICB, 

the city council and the VCS. Integrated working at neighbourhood level is the key to 
improving performance. 

 
12.5 Tom Lambert noted that it is important that discharge is viewed holistically, for example 

because the impact on unpaid carers of discharging someone needs to be properly 
assessed. 

 
12.6 RESOLVED – that The Board: 
 

 endorses the end of year performance monitoring report for Better Care Fund plan 
2024-25, following submission to NHSE in May. 



 

8 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 22 JULY 2025 

 notes the national approval of our BCF Plan for 2025-26 but that this has associated 
conditions 

 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.46pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


